
 

Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Phil Garnett 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Thursday, 24th January, 2013 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton; 

J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 20TH DECEMBER 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20th December 2012. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - MARKETING AND 
PROMOTION OF THE CITY 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development inquiring into ‘marketing and 
promotion of the city’. 
 

7 - 18 

8   
 

  REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY - WEST PARK 
CENTRE 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development requiring consideration be 
given to the request for Scrutiny of the West Park 
Centre. 
 

19 - 
26 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Board’s work 
programme and the current Forward Plan relating 
to this Board’s portfolio. 
 

27 - 
70 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
10am Thursday 31st January 2013. (A pre – 
meeting for Members will take place half an hour 
before the commencement of the meeting) 
 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th January, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 20TH DECEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, M Lyons, 
P Wadsworth, R Harington, M Ingham, 
J McKenna, B Urry, J Chapman and 
J Marjoram 

 
 

74 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

75 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were no resolutions to exclude the public.  
 

76 Late Items  
 
There were no late items. 
 

77 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 
Councillor Urry declared a significant other interest in Agenda Item 10 
Scrutiny Inquiry – Bus Services in Leeds, Minute 83 refers. 
 

78 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

79 Minutes - 22nd November 2012  
 
RESOLVED – The minutes of 22nd November 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

80 Scrutiny Inquiry - The Role of Leisure and Culture in Public Health  
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided an update to the planned inquiry on the role of leisure and culture in 
promoting public health. Specifically the update was in relation to the Council 
being given the opportunity to bid for Sport England funding from the ‘Get 
Healthy, Get into Sport’ fund.  
 
In attendance to answer Member questions were: 
 
Councillor A Ogilvie – Executive Member for Leisure; 
Mark Allman – Head of Sport and Active Recreation; and 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th Janu
[...]
ur year financial planning period, given the vital 
importance of work in this key area. Members noted that the net budget did 
not reflect significant amounts of external funding to support this priority, for 
example through the City Deal. 
 
Members noted that the continuing pressure of rising prices for energy and 
water use will be tackled partly through a planned review of and reduction in 
the Council’s asset portfolio.  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th January, 2013 

 

 
The Board also noted the ongoing ‘spend to save’ programme to improve 
energy efficiency of buildings. 
 
Members discussed the savings created by the Early Leavers Initiative with 
officers and the opportunities that it gives for staffing structures to be 
reviewed. 
 
Street lighting was also raised and Members discussed the positives and 
negatives of reducing the number of hours that lights remain on.  
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) that the quarter 2 performance information and the issues highlighted 
within the report be noted; and 

(b) that the comments made about the 2013/14 budget proposals be 
forwarded to the Executive Board through the Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services). 

 
 

82 Leeds Local Development Framework - Natural Resources and Waste 
Development Plan Document - Inspector's Report  
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
considered the Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document, 
as part of the Council’s budget and policy framework, prior to it being 
submitted to the Executive Board for recommendation to full Council that it be 
adopted. 
 
In attendance to answer Members questions were: 
Councillor N Taggart – Chair of the Development Plan Panel; 
Steve Speak  - Deputy Chief Planning Officer; and 
David Feeney  - Head of Planning and Economic Policy;  
 
Members broadly supported the document. 
 
The Board expressed concern that the document had not come before them 
at an earlier stage in its development and the limited time allowed to study its 
implications. Members noted the commitment to present future Development 
Plan Documents (including the Aire Valley Action Plan and the site Allocations 
Strategy) to the Scrutiny Board for comment prior to a publication version 
being presented to the Executive Board. Members agreed this was an 
appropriate response.  
 
The Board acknowledged the role of the Development Plan Panel in providing 
a thorough oversight of the development of the document over a period of 
years.  
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th January, 2013 

 

The Board noted that the section of the document relating to ‘making and 
protecting space for flooding’ would inform the Board’s forthcoming inquiry 
into flood risk management. 
 
The Board also noted the update from the Chair of the Development Plan 
Panel and City Plans Panel in relation to the consideration of the incinerator 
planning applications and the opportunity for Members’ input.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan 
Document be noted. 
 

83 Scrutiny Inquiry - Bus Services in Leeds  
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
introducing the second session of the inquiry into Bus Services in Leeds. Two 
reports were attached which provided evidence for the session. The first was 
a report on the camera enforcement of bus lanes and the second was a report 
from the Director of City Development which also incorporated information 
provided by Metro. 
 
In attendance to answer Member questions were: 
 
Mark Jefford  - Parking Manager, Environment and Neighbourhoods; 
Andrew Hall – Acting Head of Transport Policy; 
John Henkel – Director of Passenger Services, Metro; and 
Dave Pearson – Assistant Director of Transport Services, Metro. 
 
Members expressed support for enforcement against any vehicle using a bus 
lane illegally. However co
[...]
y Members with 
the integration of the Breeze Card seen as a way of getting children to use 
buses. However Metro informed the Committee that the Breeze Card was not 
currently compatible with the system used by Bus Companies.  
 
The Board discussed what was happening elsewhere in relation to other 
areas pursuing quality contracts and partnership approaches. 
 
Members noted the proposed cut in services to the Outer North East in the 
early morning as part of the network review. It was explained to Members that 
average passenger use was looked at to determine service provision and 
where a subsidy of £3-£4 per customer is reached the service is taken away. 
 
The poor provision of night services was also raised. Members were informed 
that due to lack of funding it was impossible to provide such services in 
Leeds. 
 
The Assistant Director of Transport Services confirmed that network review 
proposals were being considered and that during January and February public 
consultation will take place on these. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
(Councillor Marjoram left the meeting at 11:40am during discussion of this 
item. Councillor Akhtar left the meeting at 12:15pm during discussion of this 
item) 
 

84 Work Schedule  
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th January, 2013 

 

The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which considered the Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming 
municipal year.  
 
Members agreed to a request for scrutiny in relation to the impact of the 
current roadworks on the M62.Members agreed that a working group should 
be set up and that the Highways agency should be invited to attend, along 
with representation from City Development. 
 
It was also agreed that the April meeting of the Board be re-scheduled due to 
a clash with the Regional Flood Defence Committee meeting which affects the 
Board’s external witnesses for the flood risk management inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) that the work schedule be noted; 
(b) that the Forward Plan be noted; 
(c) that the April meeting be re-scheduled in consultation with Board 
Members. 

 
85 Date and time of next meeting  

 
10am, Thursday 24th January 2012.  
 
 

Page 6



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 24 January 2013 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Marketing and promotion of the city 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. At its meeting in June, the Scrutiny Board identified an inquiry into ‘marketing and 
promotion of the city’ as one of its major pieces of work for this municipal year. In 
order to assist the Board in deciding the scope of its proposed inquiry, the Chief 
Executive of Leeds and Partners was invited to make an introductory presentation to 
the Board in September.  

 
2. Subsequent to this a working group meeting was held in October to scope the inquiry, 

attended by the Chief Economic Development Officer. Following these inputs, the 
attached terms of reference for the inquiry were agreed by the Board (Appendix 1). 

 
3. The first formal session of the inquiry will take place at this meeting. A report from the 

Director of City Development is attached providing evidence for this session of the 
inquiry (Appendix 2) in line with the terms of reference.  The Chief Economic 
Development Office and the Chief Executive of Leeds and Partners will be at the 
meeting to respond to members’ questions and comments.  

4. The second session of the inquiry will be held at the Board’s meeting
[...]
nd Partners has a clear remit to drive 
economic growth and jobs through inward investment, tourism and raising the 
profile of the city.  

 
3. The company is developing focused, clear and distinct investment propositions 

based on business to business opportunities and a focus on particular economic 
sectors, and these are being taken forward proactively. Working with and through 
stakeholders, particularly the private sector, Leeds and Partners are prioritising their 
work on those sectors that have the greatest potential for return on investment, in 
keeping with the organisation’s remit. These four sectors are healthcare-medtech, 
digital, financial and professional services.  Alongside and in support of this, Leeds 
and Partners have been developing a new “city proposition” as part of its vision to 
position Leeds as a city with global reach. 

 
Report author:  Tom Bridges 

Tel:  43735 

Page 13



 

 

1.0 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 This report sets out the context and background information in relation to inward 

investment aspects of the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board’s 
inquiry into the marketing and promotion of the city.  
 

1.2 The paper outlines Leeds and Partners’ approach and activity to attract and retain 
the next tranche of inward investment for the city, and how we are working together 
to promote inward investment to Leeds. 

 
2.0 Background information 
 
2.1 Many factors drive a city’s economic competitiveness including its labour pool, 

business infrastructure, geographical factors, cultural offer and quality of place.  The 
image and perception of a city exerts a strong influence on economic drivers such 
as inward investment, business location and attraction of a skilled labour force.  
Members of the business community, investors and skilled workers form images of 
cities which influence their decisions in terms of interaction or activities within them. 
 

2.2 Establishing a clear and differentiated proposition
[...]
s as somewhere 
to live, work, visit and invest.  These one-off events are important tools for raising 
profile in the short term and will allow for short term positioning of the city. 

 

Page 14



 

 

 
 
3.0 Main Considerations 
 
3.1 Recent Context 

 
3.1.1 As Leeds seeks to accelerate economic growth, the attraction of new business to 

the city has a major role to play in replacing the jobs lost in the recession. The 
impact of a successful inward investment strategy and commitment of substantial 
financial and human resources over a sustained period of time can be seen in many 
comparator city regions such as Manchester, Liverpool, Birmingham, Sheffield and 
Nottingham where recent announcements have brought significant new jobs. 
 

3.1.2 At a sub-regional level, according to figures released by fDi Intelligence, part of the 
Financial Times, West Yorkshire was ranked 15th in the country behind the likes of 
Birmingham, Manchester, Newcastle and Tees Valley, based on announcements in 
2010. On any examination of LEP areas, the Leeds City Region is out-performed on 
raw inward investment figures by at least a dozen city regions.  This is a clear 
demonstration of the lack of investment made in this service over recent years and 
of the reliance on a reactive enquiry handling system drawing on limited leads 
passed on by UKTI.  This is evidenced by an Ernst and Young report placing 
Yorkshire 10th out of 12 UK regions for inward investment in 2011, equivalent to a 
2.5% share. 
 

3.1.3 For a city-region which is one of the largest in the UK, has the second largest 
financial and professional services community and the third largest manufacturing 
sector, these results clearly demonstrate a gap between the vision and ambition of 
partners and the reality of the substantive resources and efforts demanded to 
deliver inward investment successes in an increasingly competitive market place. 

 
3.1.4 Competition for inward investment is fierce, with potential
[...]
at Leeds and Partners and the Council work together 
closely in order to maximise the impact of limited funding and resources. 

 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 It is important that Leeds develops a clear, compelling and robust inward 

investment offer, and a strong image and profile as a city with global reach. 
 

5.2 Leeds and Partners, working with the Council, is putting in place the foundations to 
achieve a step-change in the way Leeds is promoted and attracts inward 
investment. This is based on an approach that is more proactive, business focused 
and prioritised than previously, with an emphasis on working with and through 
partners, particularly the private sector. 

6.0 Background papers 

 None  

 

Page 18



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 24 January 2013 

Subject: Request for Scrutiny – West Park Centre 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. A request for Scrutiny has been received from the North West (Inner) Area 
Committee. This relates to the West Park Centre. The Committee has requested 

 
that the manner in which the West Park Centre was closed and the decision making 
process around the future of the centre be referred to Scrutiny for further 
investigation. 

 
2. A copy of the report to the Area Committee and an extract from the draft minutes are 

attached at Appendix 1. 
 
3. Councillor Akhtar, a member of this Scrutiny Board, is the Chair of the Area 

Committee and will outline the request to the Board. Councillor Chapman is also a 
member of the Area Committee as well as the Scruti
[...]
CA 
Amanda Jackson – University of Leeds 
Rose Black – Leeds University Union 
Ben Fisher – Leeds University Union 
Stuart Long – Leeds University Union 
Howard Eaglestone – Local Resident 
Bill McKinnon – Friends of Woodhouse Moor 
Isobel Sidebottom – NHPMA 
Tony Green – NHPNA 
Ken Torode – WPRA 
Doug Kemp – WPRA 
Janet Kemp – WPRA 
Victoria Jaquiss – West Park Centre Refugees 
Douglas Gilliam – West Park Centre Refugees 
John McKenzie – Cardigan Centre 

 
 

49 West Park Centre - Update Report  
 

The Director of City Development and the Director of Children’s Services submitted a 
report which provided an update on the temporary closure of the West Park Centre, 
following health and safety concerns.  
 
The report outlined the actions taken to ensure that user of the facility were 
supported in identifying alternative temporary accommodation and set out the way 
forward in terms of the centre’s future. 
 
Anne Chambers, Head of Corporate Property Management and Neil Charlesworth, 
Community Asset Officer, presented the report and responded to Members queries 
and comments. 

Page 25



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st February, 2013 

 

 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included the 
following: 
 

• Members disappointment at the lack of detail in the submitted report 

• Concerns at the manner in which the building was closed 

• Existing user groups had obtained “temporary” alternative accommodation, 
making it difficult to plan when unsure of future arrangements. 

• Financial burden to existing users due to temporary accommodation issues 

• The security and winter protection of the building 

• Lack of clarity around projected cost to bring building back into use, 
understand electrical costs to be in region of £150,000 - £170,000, but 
£931,000 was the estimated costs for urgent works. 

• Clarification around the transfer of the building to Asset Management 

• Explore other opportunities for the Centre: Creation of a  Development Trust/ 
voluntary sector asset transfer/ Management by external partners 

• Grant funding available for community facilities but only open to Voluntary 
Community Faith Sector Groups   

• Use of Section 106 Contributions from local developments 

•  Defer funding from other projects in the City (Dortmund Square 
refurbishment) to fund the necessary works to get the Centre up and running 

• The wish of the Area Committee that the facility be retained and brought back 
into use as quickly as possible, to delay may affect the Centre’s future viability 

• Concerns around the consultation process about the future of the centre 

• To request that the crucial decisions required, be made by the Executive 
Board at its meeting in February 2013  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 
 

(ii) To note the intention of the Acting Chief Asset Management Officer to 
prepare and submit a report on the future of the Centre, to the 
Executive Board in February 2013 

 
(iii) That the North West (Inner) Area Committee remain of the view that 

the West Park Centre is a valuable community asset and should 
continue to operate as an educational, cultural and community facility 

 
(iv) That the manner in which the West Park Centre was closed and the 

decision making process around the future of the centre be referred to 
Scrutiny for further investigation  

 
(v) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development be made aware 

of the request for scrutiny 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 24 January 2013 

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Board’s current work schedule is attached as appendix 1.  The work schedule 
reflects decisions made at the Board’s meeting in December. It will be subject to 
change throughout the municipal year. 

 
2. Also attached as appendix 2, 3 and 4 are the Executive Board minutes of 12 

December 2012 and 9 January 2013 and the Council’s current List of Key Decisions 
relating to this Board’s portfolio. 

 
Recommendations 
 
3.    Members are asked to: 
 

a) Consider the work schedule and make amendments as appropriate.  
b) Note the Executive Board minutes and the List of Key Decisions 

 

Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 9

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) Work Schedule for 2012/2013 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

  Schedule of meetings/visits during 2012/13 

Area of review June July August 
 

Marketing and promotion of 
the City 

   

Bus services in Leeds    Draft terms of reference 
WG 2/8/12 

The role of Leisure and 
Culture in promoting public 
Health 

  Draft terms of reference  
WG 30/8/12 

Transport    

Annual review of Partnership    

Requests for Scrutiny  Call In (Hackney Carriages in bus lanes) 
SB 12/7/12 

 

Briefings Equality Indicators 
SB 28/6/12 

  

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
  

   

Flood Risk Management    

Recommendation Tracking 
 
 

 • Young People’s engagement in 
cultural, sporting
[...]
veyor 
 
ben.middleton@leeds
.gov.uk 
 

Asset Management Plan 
(including Community Asset 
Strategy and Carbon and 
Water Management Plan) 
Approval Required 

Executive Board 
Portfolio: 
Development and 
the Economy 
 

24/4/13 Equality Impact 
Assessment 
 
 

The report to be 
issued to the 
decision maker 
with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Colin Mawhinney, 
Head of Economic 
Policy and 
Programmes 
 
colin.mawhinney@lee
ds.gov.uk 
 

 

P
age 68



 

P
age 69



P
age 70

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 20th December 2012
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry - Marketing and Promotion of the City
	updated final terms of reference marketing
	13-01-10 Scrutiny Marketing and Promotion FINAL

	8 Request For Scrutiny - West Park Centre
	West Park Centre - Update
	Extract from NWIAC draft minutes 13th December 2013

	9 Work Programme
	January work schedule
	Printed minutes 12th-Dec-2012 13.00 Executive Board
	Printed minutes 09th-Jan-2013 13.00 Executive Board
	List of Forthcoming Decisions 100113




Minutes of the meeting


 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday 21

st
 February 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, M Lyons, 
P Wadsworth, M Ingham, J McKenna, 
B Urry, J Marjoram and J Illingworth 

 
 

86 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

87 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

88 Late Items  
 
There were no late items submitted to the agenda. 
 

89 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 
There were no declarations made at this point or at any other point during the 
meeting. 
 

90 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harington and 
Councillor Chapman. 
 
Councillor Illingworth was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Harington. 
 
 

91 Minutes - 20th December 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th December 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

92 Scrutiny Inquiry - Marketing and Promotion of the City 
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced the first formal session of the inquiry. 
 
The report submitted by the Director of City Development outlined Leeds and 
Partners’ approach and activity to attract and retain the next tranche of inward 
investment for the City and how Leeds City Council is working with Leeds and 
Partners to promote inward investment to Leeds. 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday 21

st
 February 2013 

 

 
In attendance to answer Member questions were:  
 
Lurene Joseph – Chief Executive of Leeds and Partners; and  
Tom Bridges – Chief Economic Development Officer. 
 
Initially Tom Bridges briefly summarised the position of Leeds in terms of 
investment and job creation in the city, linking this to the work of Leeds and 
Partners in increasing these variables. 
 
Subsequently Lurene Joseph informed the Board of her strategy to capitalise 
on Leeds’ strengths and highlighted the key sectors Leeds and Partners 
would be focusing on, namely: 
 

• Healthcare – Medtech; 

• Digital; 

• Professional Services; and 

• Financial Services. 
 
Members questioned witnesses present about the partners involved with 
Leeds and Partners and asked about the links that exist with other local 
authorities within the Leeds City Region. Members were informed about the 
relationships that are in place with other authorities and also about the other 
private and public sector organisations that Leeds and Partners work with.  
 
Members stressed the importance that Leeds residents were given every 
opportunity to apply for and get jobs created in Leeds and that better 
relationships need to be developed between the schools and colleges and 
private sector employers. 
 
It was broadly noted by Members that as much work as possible needs to be 
completed to ensure that Leeds capitalises on the Grand Depart of the Tour 
De France in 2014. 
 
Members commented that Leeds was 10th out of 12 UK regions for inward 
investment in 2011. Members debated with witnesses present where it was 
likely that Leeds would be positioned in terms of inward investment in 5 years’ 
time. 
 
Comment was also made that the focus of Leeds and Partners appeared to 
be on large companies investing in Leeds but that consideration should be 
given to promoting smaller businesses at a local level. Members noted the 
role of City Development in this regard, and particular emphasis was given to 
the work with manufacturing businesses. 
 
Members asked questions about the makeup of the Leeds and Partners 
Board and the choice of countries that had been focused on by Leeds and 
Partners to help contribute to inward investment. 
 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday 21

st
 February 2013 

 

Members sought clarification of the delivery horizon presented to them by the 
Chief Executive of Leeds and Partners and what quick wins could be 
achieved within Phase 1 (1-2 years). 
 
Other sectors were also suggested to be made focal points by the Board 
including construction and manufacturing which are both strong sectors in 
Leeds. Also questions were asked about the future importance of green 
technology. At this point the Chief Executive of Leeds and Partners re-iterated 
the resource issues that she is faced with and that the areas focused on had 
been carefully selected due to Leeds’ unique strengths in these sectors. 
 
Members wished to know what the benefit was for each pound spent by 
Leeds and Partners. 
 
The Chief Executive of Leeds and Partners offered to return to the Board to 
present the detailed planning that her organisation has put in place as a 
framework to promote Leeds. The Chair accepted this offer and suggested 
that a working group be set up to undertake some more detailed analysis in 
relation to the benefits of Leeds and Partners and the business planning they 
have put in place. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be noted; and 
(b) That the Chief Executive of Leeds and Partners attend a working group 

of the Board to assist analysis of the Leeds and Partners Business 
Plan. 

 
(Councillor Wadsworth left the meeting at 11:30am during discussion of this 
item) 
 

93 Request For Scrutiny - West Park Centre  
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented a request for scrutiny from the North West (Inner) Area Committee. 
The accompanying report, presented to the Area Committee in December 
2012, provided information about the temporary closure of the West Park 
Centre on Health and Safety grounds. It provided an update on progress 
since the Area Committee meeting on 14th November 2012 and outlined the 
action being taken by Children’s Services and Corporate Property 
Management to mitigate the impact on users.  
 
The Chair invited Councillors Atha and J Bentley, as members of the Area 
Committee, to address the Board and outline the reasons for requesting 
scrutiny into the closure of the West Park Centre.  
 
Councillor Atha highlighted that the Centre had been an old school which 
contained a hall big enough for large groups to rehearse. It was highlighted 
that the Centre had previously enjoyed a large footfall and was well used by 
the local community and city-wide groups. It was noted that cross party 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday 21

st
 February 2013 

 

support had been obtained against the closure of the centre and that money 
should be invested to bring the building up to the required standards in terms 
of its electrical wiring.  
 
Members debated what specifically should be scrutinised and when would be 
best to undertake scrutiny on this issue. It was noted that a report on the 
future of the West Park Centre is to be taken to the Executive Board on 15th 
February 2013, but it would not be feasible to conduct the inquiry prior to the 
decision being taken by the Executive Board on the 15th Feb. It was agreed 
that the Board should examine the temporary closure of the Centre in the 
autumn of 2012 and the deterioration of the Centre’s condition leading up to 
that time. It was further agreed that this piece of work should be undertaken 
by the full Scrutiny Board, but that this should not take place prior to the 
decision due to be taken by the Executive Board. 
 
A vote was taken on whether the Board should scrutinise the closure of the 
West Park Centre on the basis set out above. This was passed unanimously. 
 
The Chair informed Members that any decision made by the Executive Board 
with regards to the West Park Centre would be open to Call In.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted;  
(b) That the Board examine the temporary closure of the West Park Centre 

in the autumn of 2012 and the deterioration of the Centre’s condition 
leading up to that time; and 

(c) That this piece of work should be undertaken by the full Scrutiny Board, 
but that this should not take place prior to the decision due to be taken 
by the Executive Board. 

 
94 Work Programme  

 
The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which considered the Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming 
municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the Executive Board minutes and the list of Key Decisions be 
noted;  

(b) That the date of the April meeting be moved to 23rd April 2013; and 
(c) That the work schedule be noted. 

 
95 Date and time of next meeting  

 
10am, 31st January 2013. 
 
 


